Short term investments 780 678 754

  Security deposits 249 184 266

  Trade payables and other liabilities 3,079 3,048 3,677

Net assets $   12,113 $   11,698 $   11,765

Adjusted Debt The following table reconciles adjusted debt used in the adjusted debt to rolling year EBITDA and adjusted debt to equity
ratios to GAAP measures reported as at the periods ended as indicated. The Company believes that adjusted debt is relevant in assessing
the amount of financial leverage employed.

The Company calculates debt as the sum of bank indebtedness, short term debt, long term debt, certain other liabilities and the fair value
of financial derivatives. The Company calculates adjusted debt as debt less independent securitization trusts in short term and long term
debt and PC Bank’s GICs. Adjusted debt to rolling year EBITDA is calculated as adjusted debt divided by cumulative EBITDA for the latest
four quarters. Adjusted debt to equity is calculated as debt divided by shareholders’ equity and capital securities.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

20   2012 First Quarter Report   Loblaw Companies Limited

(millions of Canadian dollars)

   As at
   March 24, 2012

(unaudited)

   As at
   March 26, 2011

(unaudited)
As at

December 31, 2011

Short term debt $   905 $   905 $   905

Long term debt due within one year 82 52 87

Long term debt 5,489 5,249 5,493

Certain other liabilities 39 35 39

Fair value of financial derivatives related to the above 31 48 22

Total debt $   6,546 $   6,289 $   6,546

Less:

   Short term debt – Other Independent Securitization Trusts 905 905 905

   Long term debt – Eagle Credit Card Trust 600 600 600

   Guaranteed Investment Certificates 263 64 276

Adjusted debt $   4,778 $   4,720 $   4,765

The Second Preferred Shares, Series A are classified as capital securities and are excluded from the calculations of adjusted debt.

Equity The following table reconciles equity used in the adjusted debt to equity ratio to GAAP measures reported as at the periods ended as
indicated.

Equity is calculated as the sum of capital securities and shareholder’s equity.

(millions of Canadian dollars)

   As at
   March 24, 2012

(unaudited)

   As at
   March 26, 2011

(unaudited)
As at

December 31, 2011

Capital securities $   222 $   221 $   222